CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN ALPINE CLUB, INC. LIABILITY RELEASE AND INDEMNITY PLEASE READ THIS CAREFULLY

- 1. I wish to participate in the Crystal Mountain Alpine Club, Inc. ("CMAC") program.
- 2. I am aware that skiing and ski racing are hazardous sports that include risks and dangers, including the risk of serious injury or death. I voluntarily accept full responsibility for all the risks involved, including but not limited to the risk inherent in skiing, ski racing and the mountain environment.
- 3. I accept responsibility to ski and race safely at all times, to abide by the Skier Responsibility Code, and to obey all posted notices and/or any other ski area rules and policies. Any equipment I use while skiing or racing is used at my own risk.
- 4. I agree that I will not make a claim, demand, or bring any suit against CMAC, Crystal Mountain, Inc., Alterra Mountain Co., Ski Lifts Inc. or the US. Government U.S. Forest Service, and/or their respective parent, subsidiary or affiliated companies, owners, officers, directors, agents, volunteers, sponsors, employees, contractors or insurers for any loss, injury or damage resulting from any cause, including but not limited to negligence, which arises out or relates in any way to my participation anywhere in the CMAC program or medical attention provided to me.
- 5. I agree to defend and indemnify CMAC, Crystal Mountain, Inc., Alterra Mountain Co., Ski Lifts Inc. or the US. Government U.S. Forest Service and/or their respective parent, subsidiary or affiliated companies, owners, officers, directors, agents, volunteers, sponsors, employees, contractors or insurers for any loss, injury or damage resulting from any cause, including but not limited to negligence, which arises out or relates in any way to my participation in the CMAC program. This release is also binding as to any other person, including all family members, heirs, and executors.
- I, the parent/guardian (if racer is under 18), or I the racer, give the directors and/or coaches of Crystal Mountain Alpine Club, Crystal Mountain, Snoqualmie Pass, and/or Mt. Hood/Timberline permission to obtain medical aid for my son/daughter in case of injury or illness.
- 7. If I am under 18 years of age, my legal guardian has also read and signed this release and indemnity. If a parent/guardian is signing on behalf of a minor(s), parent/guardian accept full responsibility for all medical expenses incurred as a result of the minor's participation. Parent/guardian also agree to all of the releases and indemnity provisions in the paragraphs above for themselves and on behalf of the minor.